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Diamond State Port Corporation 
Board of Directors 

Resolution 25-12 

Adoption of Audited Financial Statements for the Fiscal Year 2025 

WHEREAS, Article 8786 of Title 29 of Delaware Code requires that the Diamond State Port 
Corporation (DSPC) make annual reports to the Governor and the General Assembly setting forth in detail 
its operations and transactions; and,  

WHEREAS, these reports include annual audits of the books and accounts of the DSPC made by a 
firm of independent Certified Public Accountants (CPAs) mutually agreed to by the Auditor of Accounts and 
the Secretary of State; and,  

WHEREAS, Gunnip & Company has completed its necessary audit fieldwork and issued an 
unqualified Independent Auditor Report on DSPC’s basic Financial Statements for the Fiscal Year ended 
June 30, 2025; and,  

WHEREAS, the Auditor of Accounts has already forwarded the Independent Auditor Report to the 
Governor and members of General Assembly on December 4, 2025;  

NOW, THERFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the attached Financial Statements for the Fiscal Year 
ended June 30, 2025 together with accompanying Notes and Independent Auditor’s report are adopted as 
the Fiscal Year 2025 Financial Statements of the Diamond State Port Corporation.  

Resolution NUMBER:  25-12: Adoption of Audited Financial Statements for the Fiscal Year 2025 

☐ Approved by DSPC Board of Directors 

☐ Denied by DSPC Board of Directors 

☐ Decision Deferred by DSPC Board of Directors 

Date: December 11, 2025 DSPC Board Meeting 

Bobbi DiVirgilio
Highlight



DIAMOND STATE 
PORT CORPORATION
FINANCIAL STATEMENT AUDIT
FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30 ,  2025



The Office of Auditor of Accounts presents a financial statement audit of the
Diamond State Port Corporation (DSPC). This audit was conducted for Fiscal Year
ended June 30, 2025. The primary objective of a financial statement audit is to
provide reasonable assurance that the financial statements present fairly, in all
material respects, the financial position of an entity.

The DSPC is a separate entity that is reported as part of the State’s overall financial
statements. DSPC serves the State by operating the Port of Wilmington, which is a
full-service deep-water port and terminal.

This engagement was conducted in accordance with 29 Del. C. §2906 and 29 Del. C.
§8786.

BACKGROUND

key information and findings

The 2025 and 2024 comparative financial statements of Diamond State Port
Corporation (DSPC) reflect the concession agreement as it currently exists
between DSPC and Enstructure. Although the agreement is referred to as a
"concession," it does not meet the definition of a concession agreement per
Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statements 60, Accounting and
Financial Reporting for Service Concession Arrangements, and 94, Public-Private
and Public-Public Partnerships and Availability Payment Arrangements.
Specifically, the Port operator/transferee (Gulftainer and Enstructure) determines
the rates that can be charged to the customers of the Port. Rather, under the
Statements, it is required to be accounted for as a lease. 

Effective December 23, 2024, the Corporation, entered into a Joint Development
Agreement (JDA) with Enstructure to jointly develop Corporation-owned land
located at the Edgemoor Property on the Delaware River into a commercial marine
terminal facility. 
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As of June 30, 2025, the current funding commitments for the JDA total $530 million,
allocated as follows:

Entity Phases 1 & 2 Phase 3 Total

DSPC $215,000,000 $                           - $215,000,000

Enstructure $150,000,000 $115,000,000
$265,000,000

Federal $50,000,000 $50,000,000

Total $415,000,000 $      115,000,000 $530,000,000

Key Information and findings Cont.

The State approved a one-time transfer of $195 million from the State of Delaware
Escheat - Special Fund on April 30, 2024, to a State appropriation titled Maritime
Terminal Facility. The transfer, deemed for the “State Maritime Finance Grant”,
required (i) the recommendation of the Secretary of Finance, (ii) concurrence of the
Co-Chairs of the Capital Improvement Committee and (iii) the concurrence of the
Director of Management and Budget. Upon execution of the JDA, $195 million was
transferred from the State Phases 1 & 2 to DSPC on January 22, 2025. 

The Restricted Cash and Unearned Revenue – JDA offset on the DSPC Statement of
Net Position for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2025. The funds are held in a
commercial bank, in a segregated collateralized interest-bearing account, under the
control of the DSPC Treasurer and the State Controller General. The expectation is
the grant will be recognized as revenue when it is expended on development in
future years.
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Upon the completion of Phase 1 of the Delaware Container Terminal Joint Development
Agreement, the term of the Agreement will be reset to 55 years. The amendment provides
for two 15-year extensions of the Agreement if Enstructure meets its capital contribution
commitment under Phase 1 of the Joint Development Agreement. 

DSPC transferred the right to commercially operate the Port of Wilmington and,
subsequently, became a landlord with certain oversight and consent rights during fiscal
year 2019. Since then, DSPC utilized staff from the State of Delaware Departments of State
and Finance while outsourcing other services to contracted vendors. The operating
expenses of DSPC for the fiscal years 2020 – 2025 are as follows:

DSPC Expense 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Legal Fees 248,465.10 305,522.99 582,218.14 1,561,743.29 1,310,724.79 1,177,952.47

DSPC Consultants 500,618.11 359,882.70 562,705.62 602,758.41 225,777.46 532,707.85

Business Activities/Meetings 129,442.80 148,807.10 138,683.08 107,812.76 145,289.90 268,940.43

Accounting & Audit Fees 121,763.29 69,162.84 50,959.06 61,999.06 87,598.12 74,096.39

Insurance 56,066.00 42,108.00 115,323.00 93,738.00 53,913.80 55,194.00

Banking Fees 2,648.12 2,648.12 2,706.04 3,398.20 39,533.67 205,023.29

Occupancy Costs 14,410.69 5,188.06 29,005.39 80,760.71 2,642.93 6,044.54

Permits/Licenses/Fees 3,800.00 1,300.00 195

Miscellaneous Fees & Services 104,250.09  (1,090.00) 25,340.98 33,265.74 6,938.77

IRS Penalty 342,947.00

1,181,464.20 933,529.81 1,506,941.31 2,545,476.17 2,208,427.67 2,327,092.74

Key Information and findings Cont.
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Key Information and findings Cont.
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Gunnip&company LLP 

Cert ified Pub li c Accountants and Consu ltants 

Board of Directors 
Diamond State Port Corporation 
Wilmington, Delaware 

Independent Auditors' Report 

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Opinion 

E. Adam Gripton CPA 

Katherine L. Silicato CPA 

George W. Hager CPA 

Robert T. Wright CPA 

Christopher D. Erisman CPA 

Alex K. Masciantonio CPA 

Lynn B. Ritter CPA 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the Diamond State Port Corporation (the 
Corporation), as of and for the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, and the related notes to the 
financial statements, which collectively comprise the Corporation's basic financial statements as listed in 
the table of contents. 

In our opinion, based on our audit the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material 
respects, the respective financial position of the Corporation as of June 30, 2025 and 2024, and the 
respective changes in financial position, and where applicable, cash flows thereof for the year then ended, 
in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, 
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Our responsibilities under those standards are 
further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our 
report. We are required to be independent of the Corporation and to meet our other ethical 
responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe 
that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit 
opinion. 

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statement 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the 
design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or 
events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Corporation's ability to continue 
as a going concern for twelve months beyond the financial statement date, including any currently known 
information that may raise substantial doubt shortly thereafter. 

Littl e Falls Centre Two 27 51 Centerv ill e Road Suite 300 Wilmington, DE 19808- 1627 
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Gunnip&company LLP 

Cert ified Pub li c Accountants and Cons ul ta nts 

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that 
includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and 
therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing 
standards and Government Auditing Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. 
The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting 
from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the 
override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, 
individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on 
the financial statements. 

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and Government 
Auditing Standards, we: 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to 
fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such 
procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in 
the financial statements. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an 
opinion on the effectiveness of the Corporation' s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion 
is expressed. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the 
financial statements. 

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, 
that raise substantial doubt about the Corporation's ability to continue as a going concern for a 
reasonable period of time. 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 
planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related 
matters that we identified du_ring the audit. 

Required Supplementary Information 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the Management's 
Discussion and Analysis, Schedule of Changes in Net Pension Liability and Related Ratios, and the 
Schedule of Contributions be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such information is 
the responsibility of management and, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by 
the Governmental Accounting Standards Board who considers it to be an essential part of financial 
reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical 
context. 
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Gunnip&company LLP 

Certified Public Accountants and Consu ltants 

We have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with 
auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of 
management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for 
consistency with management's responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other 
knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. 

We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the infmmation because the limited procedures 
do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance. 

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated 
November 7, 2025 on our consideration of the Corporation's internal control over financial repmiing and 
on our tests of its compliance with ce1iain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts and grant agreements, 
and other matters. The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal 
control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an 
opinion on the effectiveness of the Corporation's internal control over financial reporting or on 
compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government 
Auditing Standards in considering the Corporation's internal control over financial reporting and 
compliance. 

November 7, 2025 
Wilmington, Delaware 
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Diamond State Port Corporation 
Management's Discussion and Analysis 

Years Ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 

The Diamond State Port Corporation ("DSPC" or "the Corporation") is a public instrumentality of the 
State of Delaware pursuant to 29 Del.C, Chapter 87, Subchapter II. Its purpose is to own, preserve, and 
exercise functions in connection with the development of the Port of Wilmington and related facilities, 
including without limitation marine terminal facilities, which are deemed and held to be essential 
government functions of the State. 

Prior to October 2018, the Corporation was responsible for all operations of the Port of Wilmington. 
Since October of 2018 the Corporation has operated as a landlord owner of the Port of Wilmington. At 
that time DSPC entered into a long-term agreement under which responsibility for all operations was 
ceded to a private firm, including employees, operating assets, etc. Real property and other fixed assets 
still owned by DSPC are leased to the concessionaire. Although the agreement is referred to as a 
"concession," it does not meet the definition of a concession agreement by Governmental Accounting 
Standards. Rather, under the Standards, it is required to be accounted for as a lease. 

Within the Concession Agreement, DSPC has · agreed with the concessionaire to pursue expansion of the 
Port of Wilmington to an additional site, the former site of DuPont's Edgemoor plant ("Edgemoor Site"). 
This property was purchased by DSPC in 201 7. Since that time, DSPC has continued to make 
considerable investment in the necessary federal, state, and local regulatory approvals to develop both 
land- and water-side improvements at the Edgemoor Site. Most regulatory approvals have been secured. 
This activity has driven the growth of Capital Assets, funded by a combination of grant monies and 
operating funds. 

In July of 2023, the initial concessionaire was replaced by the current concessionaire, Enstructure 
Wilmington Holdings ("Enstructure"), by way of an amendment to the 2018 Concession Agreement. 
The Amended Concession Agreement provides for: 

• Enstructure assuming day-to-day operations of the Port of Wilmington 
• Enstructure having the option to join with DSPC in developing the Edgemoor Site 
• Enstructure being the operator of the Edgemoor Site facility, once built 

DSPC and Enstructure executed a Joint Development Agreement ("IDA") on December 23, 2024 under 
which the "Delaware Container Terminal" would be constructed at the Edgemoor Site, 

In order to fund DSPC's portion of the cost of Phases 1 and 2 of the Joint Development Agreement, the 
State approved a one-time transfer of $195 million from the State of Delaware Escheat - Special Fund on 
April 30, 2024, which transfer required (a) the recommendation of the Secretary of Finance, (ii) 
concurrence of the Co-Chairs of the Capital Improvement Committee and (iii) the concurrence of the 
Director of Management and Budget. Upon execution of the IDA, $195 million was transferred to DSPC 
by the State on January 22, 2025. This has been deemed the "State Maritime Finance Grant" on the 
accompanying balance sheet, and is held in in a commercial bank, in a segregated collateralized interest­
bearing under the control of the DSPC Treasurer and the State Controller General. 
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Diamond State Port Corporation 
Management's Discussion and Analysis 

Years Ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 

Net Position and Changes in Net Position 

The DSPC's net position has increased $6.4 million from 2024 to 2025 and $36.4 million from 2023 to 
2024. In 2025, the increase was mainly due to receipt of the State Maritime Finance Grant to fund capital 
improvements at the Edgemoor Site prope11y and the receipt of unrestricted interest income of $4 million 
from the State of Delaware related to the State Maritime Finance Grant. 

2025 2024 2023 

Current assets $ 20,568,980 $ 21,183,095 $ 1,362,296 
Restricted assets 195,223,840 279,015 294,354 
Noncurrent assets 234,486,070 232,988,113 227,760,092 

Total assets 450,278,890 254,450,223 229,416,742 

Deferred outflows of resources 1,000,710 1,595,328 903,512 

Current liabilities 699,461 6,702,840 859,346 
Non-current liabilities 195,000,000 16,343,514 

Total liabilities 195,699,461 6,702,840 17,202,860 

Deferred inflows of resources 12,258,053 12,488,251 12,699,266 

Net position $ 243,322,086 $ 236,854,460 $ 200,418,128 

In 2024, the increase is mainly due to the receipt of a one-time cash payments from Enstructure, under the 
Amended Concession Agreement and the cancellation of the note payable by the Delaware Department of 
Transportation. 

In anticipation ofEnstructure's arrival in July of 2023, the re-valuation ofDSPC's assets at June 30, 2023 
culminated in a one-time write down of $97 million. This reflected the market-driven value of assets 
based on open market bids, including Enstructure's which was being negotiated at June 30, 2023. The 
write down of assets reflected non-cash lease accounting differences between the original concession fees 
(as set forth in 2018) that had been based on long-term projected cargo volumes at the Port of Wilmington 
and the Edgemoor Site versus the 2024 Amendment to the Concession Agreement wherein concession fee 
estimates are based solely on the Port of Wilmington. Therefore, the commencement of the Amended 
Concession Agreement during FY 2024 did not result in additional material re-valuation of assets. 

2025 2024 2023 

Operating revenue $ 1,602,300 $ 1,446,640 $ (84,944,833) 
Operating expenses (1,538,8892 (1,523,9342 (918,2272 

Operating income (loss) 63,411 (77,2942 (85,863,0602 

Capital contributions 480,175 565,339 29,915,646 

N onoperating income (expenses) 5,924,040 35,948,287 (1,689,4092 

Changes in net position $ 6,467,626 $ 36,436,332 $ (57,636,8232 
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Revenues 

Diamond State Port Corporation 
Management's Discussion and Analysis 

Years Ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 

Under the Amended Concession Agreement, DSPC's operating revenues are driven by (i) non-cash lease 
revenue and interest income, and (ii) cash revenue from concession fees. Operating revenues between 
2024 and 2025 increased by $156,000. Operating revenues in 2023 reflect revenue under the previous 
concession agreement of $12 million and the one-time write-down of $97 million on the re-valuation of 
DSPC's assets. 

A favorable short-term interest rate environment allowed DSPC to generate $8.7 million and $955 
thousand in interest earnings on its cash balances in 2025 and 2024, respectively, which are non-operating 
income. DSPC' s other nonoperating income in 2024 was driven by a one-time cash payment from 
Enstructure of $21.5 million (the "Initial Second Amendment Payment" or "ISAP") and cancellation of 
the $16.4 million note payable to the Delaware Department of Transportation 

DSPC' s capital contributions in 2025, 2024, and 2023 were comprised of American Rescue Plan Act 
grant funds of $480 thousand, $565 thousand, and $29.9 million, respectively. 

On an ongoing basis, concession fees at the Port of Wilmington and non-cash revenue will drive DSPC' s 
operating revenues, until the Edgemoor facility becomes operational. There is no contemplation of 
generating additional operating revenues from any other source. 

Expenses 

Operating expenses between 2025 and 2024 remained stable at about $1.5 million each year. Operating 
expenses increased in 2024 from 2023 due to numerous significant factors, primarily legal and consulting 
fees associated with the Amended Concession Agreement and development of a Joint Development 
Agreement for the Edgemoor Site. 

In 2024 the Corporation was notified by the Internal Revenue Service of deficiencies in certain reporting 
related to FY s 2017 and 2018, resulting in a one-time payment of $342 thousand. Management chose to 
pay this amount to forego continued accrual of penalties. 

During FY 2024, the Corporation incurred non-routine expenses for deferred repairs expenditures and 
maintenance and cleanup costs at the Edgemoor site, totaling $2.87 million. These costs were incurred to 
restore the Corporation's property to a better operating condition after the initial concessionaire deferred 
these repair and maintenance activities. During 2025, similar deferred maintenance costs amounted to 
only $86 thousand. 

Requests for Information 

This financial report is designed to provide a general overview of the DSPC' s finances for all those with 
an interest in the DSPC's finances. Questions concerning any of the information provided in this report 
or requests for additional financial information should be addressed to the Treasurer, Diamond State Port 
Corporation, P.O. Box 8600, Wilmington, DE 19899. 
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Diamond State Port Corporation 
Statement of Net Position 
June 30, 2025 and 2024 

2025 2024 
Current assets 

Cash and cash equivalents $ 18,873,453 $ 20,529,831 
Interest receivable 700,536 85,766 
Escrow - property purchase 75,000 0 
Accounts receivable 9,041 251,391 
Interest receivable - lessee 910,950 316,107 

Total current assets 20,568,980 21,183,095 

Restricted assets 

Cash and cash equivalents 195,223,840 279,015 

Noncurrent assets 

Deposit with U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 21,050,000 21,050,000 
Lease receivable - lessee, net 12,699,266 12,699,266 
Note receivable - lessee, net 5,814,795 5,814,795 
Net pension asset 2,162,336 779,512 

Capital assets - nondepreciable 46,802,466 46,635,242 
Capital assets - depreciable, net 145,957,207 146,009,298 

Total capital assets, net 192,759,673 192,644,540 

Total noncurrent assets 234,486,070 232,988,113 

Total assets 450,278,890 254,450,223 

Deferred outflows of resources 

Pension plan experience differences 0 127,158 
Pension plan investment return differences 1,000,710 1,468,170 

Total deferred outflows ofresources $ . 1,000,710 $ 1,595,328 

See notes to the financial statements. 
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Diamond State Port Corporation 
Statement of Net Position 
June 30, 2025 and 2024 

2025 2024 
Corre nt liabilities 

Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 443,276 $ 1,932,877 
Accrued expenses - capital 32,345 4,490,948 
Unearned revenue 223,840 279,015 

Total current liabilities 699,461 6,702,840 

Unearned revenue - IDA 195,000,000 0 

Total noncurrent liabilities 195,000,000 0 

Total liabilities 195,699,461 6,702,840 

Deferred inflows ofresources 

Lease receivable 12,258,053 12,488,251 

Net position 

Net investment in capital assets 192,727,328 188,153,592 
Unrestricted 50,594,758 48,700,868 

Total net position $ 243,322,086 $ 236,854,460 

See notes to the financial statements. 

- 9 -



Diamond State Port Corporation 
Statement of Revenue, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position 

Year Ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 

Operating revenues 
Lease revenue from concession agreement 
Interest income from concession agreement 

Total operating revenues 

Operating expenses (credit) 

Pension expense adjustment 
Contractual services and other expenses 

Total operating expenses 

Operating income (loss) 

Capital contributions 

Capital grant 

Nonoperating income (expenses) 
Revenue from concession agreement amendment 
Gain on debt forgiveness 
Interest income 
Interest expense 
Clean up and disposal of tires from Edgemoor site 
Deferred repair and maintenance expenditures 

Net nonoperating income 

Changes in net position 

Net position, beginning ofyear 

Net position, end ofyear 

$ 

$ 

2025 

257,457 
1,344,843 

1,602,300 

(788,206) 
2,327,095 

1,538,889 

63,411 

480,175 

0 
0 

8,713,405 
0 

(66,793) 

(2,722,572) 

5,924,040 

6,467,626 

236,854,460 

243,322,086 

See notes to the financial statements. 
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$ 

$ 

2024 

213,867 
1,232,773 

1,446,640 

(684,494) 
2,208,428 

1,523,934 

(77,294) 

565,339 

21,500,000 
16,483,003 

955,031 
(123,638) 

(1,037,424) 

(1,828,685) 

35,948,287 

36,436,332 

200,418,128 

236,854,460 



Diamond State Port Corporation 
Statement of Cash Flows 

Year Ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 

Cash flows used in operating activities 
Cash received from lessee 
Cash payments to suppliers for goods and services 

Net cash flows used in operating activities 

Cash flows provided by (used in) nonoperating activities 
Contribution from new lessee for amended concession agreement 

Clean up and disposal of tires from Edgemoor site 
Deferred repair and maintenance expenditures 

Net cash flows provided by (used in) nonoperating activities 

Cash flows from capital and related financing activities 
Acquisition and construction of capital assets 
Capital grant 
Escrow deposit for property purchase 

Net cash flows provided by (used in) capital and related 
financing activities 

Cash flows from investing activities 
Interest received 

Net cash flows from investing activities 

Changes in cash and cash equivalents 

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 

Cash and cash equivalents, end of year 

Supplemental schedule non-cash disclosure 
Gain on loan forgiveness 

Accrual for acquisition and construction of capital assets 

Deferred repair and maintenance expenditures 

See notes to the financial statements. 
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2025 

$ 1,019,609 
(3,817,015) 

(2,797,406) 

0 
(66,793) 

(4,551,257) 

(4,618,050) 

(2,744,733) 
195,425,000 

(75,000) 

192,605,267 

8,098,636 

8,098,636 

193,288,447 

20,808,846 

$ 214,097,293 

$ 0 

$ 0 

$ 0 

2024 

$ 668,127 
(2,193,419) 

(1,525,292) 

21,500,000 
(1,037,424) 

0 

20,462,576 

(1,395,853) 
750,000 

0 

(645,853) 

869,265 

869,265 

19,160,696 

1,648,150 

$ 20,808,846 

$ 16,483,003 

$ 3,839,490 

$ 1,828,685 



Diamond State Pmi Corporation 
Statement of Cash Flows 

Year Ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 

Reconciliation of operating income to net cash used in 2025 2024 
ope rating activities 

Operating income (loss) $ 63,411 $ (77,294) 
Adjustments to reconcile operating income (loss) used in 

operating activities 

Recognition of lease revenue from deferred lease receivable (230,198) (211,015) 
Pension expense adjustment (788,206) (684,494) 
(Increase) decrease in assets 

Concession fee receivable 242,350 (251,391) 
Lease and note interest receivable (594,843) (316,107) 
Advances 0 8,500 

Increase (decrease) in liabilities 

Accounts payable related to operating activities U,489,9202 6,509 

Net cash used in operating activities $ (2,797,4062 $ (1,525,2922 

See notes to the financial statements. 
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Note 1 - Organization 

Diamond State Port Corporation 
Notes to Financial Statements 

Years Ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 

The Diamond State Port Corporation (the Corporation, "the Port") was created on August 3, 1995, in 
accordance with the provisions of Section 24(1) of Senate Bill 260 enacted by the 13 8th General 
Assembly of the State of Delaware (the State). The Corporation is a public instrumentality of the State 
exercising essential government functions necessary in connection with the acquisition, establishment, 
construction, rehabilitation, improvement, operation, and maintenance of the Port and related facilities. 
The Port was acquired by the Corporation on September 1, 1995. The Corporation is empowered without 
limitation, and notwithstanding any other laws, to adopt bylaws and rules and regulations to govern the 
conduct of its affairs and cany out and discharge its powers, duties, and functions, to sue and be sued, and 
to enter into contracts and agreements. The Corporation does not have power to tax, to issue bonds, to 
exercise the power of eminent domain, or to pledge the credit or create any debt or liability of the State. 

Effective October 3, 2018, the Corporation and GT USA Wilmington, LLC (GT) entered into a 
Concession Agreement (Agreement) to transfer the right to commercially operate the Port of Wilmington 
to GT with the Corporation becoming a landlord with certain oversight and consent rights. The term of 
the Agreement is 50 years (see Note 3). 

Effective July 28, 2023, the Corporation amended the Agreement to transfer the Agreement from GT to 
Enstructure Wilmington Holdings, LLC (Enstructure ). The amended Agreement with Enstructure 
extended the term through 2078 (60 years) and amended certain other provisions (see Note 3). 

Effective December 23, 2024, the Corporation entered into a Joint Development Agreement with 
Enstructure LLC for development of the Edgemoor property and other properties into a commercial 
marine terminal facility. 

Note 2 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

(a) Measurement Focus and Basis of Accounting 

The Corporation (the reporting entity) is a discretely presented component unit of the State. The 
Corporation's activities are financed and operated as an enterprise fund such that costs and 
expenses of providing services are recovered primarily through user charges. 

The accompanying financial statements of the Corporation have been prepared using the 
economic resources measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting in conformity with 
generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP) applicable to governmental entities as 
prescribed by Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB). Under this method, revenues 
are recorded when earned, and expenses are recorded at the time liabilities are incurred, 
regardless of the timing of the related cash flows. Operating revenues and expenses generally 
result from leasing in connection with the Corporation's ongoing operations. Operating expenses 
include the cost of services and administrative expenses. All revenues and expenses not meeting 
this definition are recorded as nonoperating income and expenses. When an expense is incurred 
that can be paid using either restricted or unrestricted resources, it is the Corporation's policy to 
first apply the expense towards restricted resources and then towards unrestricted resources. 
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Diamond State Port Corporation 
Notes to Financial Statements 

Years Ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 

Note 2 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies - Continued 

(b) Cash and Cash Equivalents 

For purposes of the Statements of Cash Flows, the Corporation considers short-term investments 
with an original maturity of three months or less to be cash equivalents. 

(c) Accounts Receivable 

Accounts receivable are shown net of an allowance for doubtful accounts, which was $0 as of 
June 30, 2025 and 2024. 

( d) Restricted Investments 

Any restricted investments are stated at fair value. 

(e) Capital Assets 

The assets originally acquired by the Corporation in 1995 were recorded based on estimated fair 
values. Non-depreciable assets consist of the estimated fair value of land, which was determined 
based on an independent appraisal and construction-in-progress. The fair values of all other 
assets acquired were estimated to be the book value of those assets at the date of acquisition. 
Generally, additions and improvements in excess of $3,000 are capitalized; however, the decision 
to determine the remaining useful life is made on a case-by-case basis. 

Depreciation is generally recorded using the straight-line method and half-year convention over 
the following estimated useful lives: 

Asset 

Improvements ( all categories) 
Buildings and warehouses 
Docks, wharves, and rail 
Equipment and cranes 
Streets and water utilities 
Vehicles and other 

Years 

20-30 
30-75 
50-60 

6-40 
20-40 

6 

With the adoption of the Agreement on October 3, 2018, the Corporation sold all equipment, 
cranes, vehicles and other assets. Except for construction in progress, the remaining capital assets 
and land are leased. Under the Agreement, the leased assets are to be returned to the Corporation 
in equal or better condition at the end of the Agreement. Therefore, no depreciation will be 
recorded on the remaining assets of the Corporation. 
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Diamond State Port Corporation 
Notes to Financial Statements 

Years Ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 

Note 2 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies - Continued 

(I) Revenues 

The significant sources of operating revenue are: 

Lease Revenue - Represents rentals recognized under the terms of the Agreement for the use of all 
land, buildings, and infrastructure at the Port (See Note 3). 

Interest Income - Represents interest recognized under the terms of the lease and note receivable 
balances from the Agreement (See Note 3). 

(g) Capital Contributions 

Capital contributions arise from state and federal grants, generally restricted by the contributors to 
capital acquisition and construction. Most capital grants and contributions are in the form of 
cash, which is then used to purchase capital assets, pay debt service, or fund other approved uses. 
In Fiscal Year 2023, the Corporation was awarded an American Rescue Plan Act grant by the 
State of Delaware to finance the early engineering and early construction of a new container port 
in Edgemoor, Delaware. Additionally, as in past years where the Corporation has provided direct 
financial assistance to the port operator, the Corporation provided early works construction 
funding of $565,339 to Enstructure during Fiscal Year 2024. In Fiscal Year 2025, the 
Corporation was awarded a $195,000,000 Maritime Projects Grant by the State of Delaware to 
finance the development of a new container port in Edgemoor, Delaware. 

(h) Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources 

As of June 30, 2025, a deferred outflow ofresources is reported for the difference between 
projected and actual investment earnings on pension plan investments. The difference is 
amortized over a five-year period and is recognized as a component of pension expense. 

As of June 30, 2025, a deferred inflow of resources is reported equal to the present value of future 
lease payments under the Agreement dated October 3, 2018, and subsequently amended on 
July 28, 2023. The deferred inflow is recognized as revenue in a systemic manner over the term 
of the Agreement. 

(i) Use of Estimates 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting 
principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect certain reported 
amounts and disclosures. Actual results could differ from those estimates. 

(j) Reclassifications 

Certain reclassifications have been made to the Fiscal Year 2024 financial statement to reclassify 
interest receivable - lessee previously stated as noncurrent assets to current assets on the 
statement of net position. Total net position and changes in net position are unchanged due to 
these reclassifications. 
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Diamond State Port Corporation 
Notes to Financial Statements 

Years Ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 

Note 3 - Concession Agreement, Corresponding Lease and Notes Receivable, and Joint Development 
Agreement 

Effective October 3, 2018, and amended February 10, 2020, the Corporation and GT entered into an 
Agreement to transfer to GT the right to commercially operate the Port of Wilmington with the 
Corporation becoming a landlord with certain oversight and consent rights. The term of the Agreement is 
referred to as a "concession," but it does not meet the requirements of a concession arrangement under 
GASB Statement No. 60 - Accounting and Financial Reporting for Service Concession Arrangements. 
Based on the criteria under GASB Statement No. 60, it is required to be accounted for as a lease. 
Accordingly, the Corporation is recognizing the lease in accordance with GASB Statement No. 87 -
Leases, which the Corporation adopted early in fiscal 2019. 

In return for the right to commercially operate the Port, the Agreement required GT to redevelop the 
existing port facilities and establish new port facilities at Edgemoor and to pay the Corporation a 
concession fee. In return for the concession fee, the Corporation sold to GT its cranes, tools, vehicles, 
cargo handling equipment, furniture, furnishings, computers, telephones, telephone numbers, office 
supplies, software and other intellectual property and all other equipment and parts used in operations at 
the Port. Also, the Corporation leased to GT all of the land located at the existing Port and Edgemoor that 
is owned by the Corporation, together with all improvements, including all buildings, structures, piers, 
wharves, and utility infrastructure owned by the Corporation and all of the Corporation's easement rights. 

In accordance with GASB Statement No. 87, the initially recognized lease and note receivable balances 
exclude any concession fees due for services that exceed the minimum embodied in the Agreement or the 
change in the consumer price index. 

Upon the inception and subsequent 2020 amendment of the Agreement, for the assets leased, the 
Corporation recognized a lease receivable and deferred inflow ofresources of $119,762,395, which is 
equal to the present value of the fixed payment stream. The present value was calculated using a discount 
rate of 4.2%, in accordance with the requirements of GASB Statement No. 62, Codification of 
Accounting and Financial Reporting Guidance. The Agreement requires the assets to be returned to the 
Corporation in a condition necessary for ongoing operations during the five years prior to the termination 
date. 

Similarly, upon the inception and subsequent 2020 amendment of the Agreement, for the assets sold, the 
Corporation recognized a note receivable of $54,837,330 which was equal to the present value using the 
same discount rate of 4.2%. 

Effective July 28, 2023, the Corporation executed a second amendment to the Agreement. In conjunction 
with the second amendment and related agreements, GT transferred its interest in the Agreement to 
Enstructure Wilmington Holdings, LLC (Enstructure) and the Corporation granted GT a full release for 
all amounts due over the remaining 46 years of the Agreement. The second amendment extends the 
Agreement through October 1, 2078. 

In return for the right to commercially operate the Poti, the second amendment requires Enstructure to 
invest $87 million to redevelop the existing port facilities and to pay the Corporation a concession fee. 
Enstructure and the Corporation have agreed to collaborate on the development of the new port facilities 
at Edgemoor. The concession agreement will be amended, or another concession agreement will be 
executed when the new port facilities at Edgemoor become operational. 
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Diamond State Port Corporation 
Notes to Financial Statements 

Years Ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 

Note 3 - Concession Agreement, Corresponding Lease and Notes Receivable, and Joint Development 
Agreement - Continued 

Enstructure assumed the cranes, tools, vehicles, cargo handling equipment, furniture, furnishings, 
computers, telephones, telephone numbers, office supplies, software and other intellectual property, and 
all other equipment and parts used in operations at the Port that were conveyed to GT at the staii of the 
Agreement. Also, the Corporation will lease to Enstructure the land located at the existing Port. 
Enstructure is also allowed to utilize the land located at Edgemoor that is owned by the Corporation, 
together with all improvements, including all buildings, structures, piers, wharves, and utility 
infrastructure owned by the Corporation and all of the Corporation's easement rights. 

The second amendment to the Agreement executed on July 28, 2023 requires Enstructure to pay a 
minimum concession fee of $1,000,000 per year for the first seven years of the term and a minimum of 
$1,500,000 during the remaining 48 years for the Existing Port. The minimum concession fee is adjusted 
annually based on the change in consumer price index. Effective July 28, 2024, the minimum concession 
fee increased to $1,030,600 per year for the next six years of the term. Upon execution of the second 
amendment, Enstructure made an initial contribution of $21,500,000 which will be allocated and utilized 
at the Corporation's discretion. The Corporation also received an option to acquire real property adjacent 
to the Edgemoor property from Enstructure. On July 15, 2025, the Corporation exercised this option (See 
Note 13). 

In accordance with GASB 87, the Corporation remeasured the Agreement effective July 28, 2023, for the 
assets leased, the Corporation recognized a lease receivable and deferred inflow of resources of 
$12,699,266, which is equal to the present value of the fixed payment stream. The present value was 
calculated using a discount rate of 6.8%, in accordance with the requirements of GASB Statement No. 62, 
Codification of Accounting and Financial Reporting Guidance. The Agreement requires the assets to be 
returned to the Corporation in a condition necessary for ongoing operations during the five years prior to 
the termination date. During Fiscal Year 2025, the Corporation recognized lease revenue and interest 
income on the lease receivable from the Agreement with Enstructure of $257,457 and $922,462, 
respectively. During Fiscal Year 2024, the Corporation recognized lease revenue and interest income on 
the lease receivable from the Agreement with Enstructure of $213,867 and $845,590, respectively. 

In accordance with GASB 87, the Corporation remeasured the Agreement effective July 28, 2023, for the 
assets sold, the Corporation recognized a note receivable of $5,814,795 which is equal to the present 
value using the same discount rate of 6.8%. During Fiscal Years 2025 and 2024, the Corporation 
recognized interest income on the note receivable from the Agreement with Enstructure of $422,381 and 
$387,183, respectively. 

The Agreement with Enstructure resulted in a loss of $97,315,270, recognized as of June 30, 2023, was 
based on the present value of the difference between the future payments expected to be received over the 
remaining 55-year period. 

The third amendment to the Agreement was executed on December 23, 2024. The amended Agreement 
requires Enstructure and the Corporation to advance the development of the Edgemoor property into a 
commercial container port (the "Delaware Container Terminal"). Upon the completion of Phase 1 of the 
Delaware Container Terminal Joint Development Agreement (detailed below), the term of the Agreement 
will be reset to 55 years. The amendment provides for two 15-year extensions of the Agreement if 
Enstructure meets its capital contribution commitment under phase 1 of the Joint Development 
Agreement. 
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Diamond State Port Corporation 
Notes to Financial Statements 

Years Ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 

Note 3 - Concession Agreement, Corresponding Lease and Notes Receivable, and Joint Development 
Agreement - Continued 

Enstructure is also required to make capital improvement contributions during each extension period. 
Upon the reset of the Agreement, the Delaware Container Terminal concession fee will be as follows: 
initial year $0; second year equal to 50% of the Existing Port's minimum concession fee; all subsequent 
years will be equal to the Existing Port's minimum concession fee. The third amendment additionally 
requires the payment of a lift volume fee of $5 per lift over 100,000 lifts per year. The third amendment 
did not require the Corporation to remeasure the lease receivable and related deferred inflow of resources. 

Future minimum concession fees under the terms of the Agreement are as follows as of June 30: 

Lease Receivable Note Receivable Total 

Minimum Minimum Minimum 

Principal Concession Principal Concession Concession 

Receivable Interest Fee Receivable Interest Fee Fee 

2026 $ - $ 685 ,925 $ 685,925 $ - $ 314,075 $ 314,075 $ 1,000,000 

2027 685,925 685,925 314,075 314,075 1,000,000 

2028 685,925 685,925 314,075 314,075 1,000,000 

2029 685 ,925 685,925 314,075 314,075 1,000 ,000 

2030 685,925 685,925 314,075 314,075 1,000 ,000 

2031-2035 4,972,959 4,972,959 2,277,041 2,277,041 7,250,000 

2036 - 2040 5,144,441 5,144,441 2,355,559 2,355 ,559 7,500,000 

2041 - 2045 5,144,441 5,144,441 2,355,559 2,355,559 7,500,000 

2046 - 2050 388,372 4,756 ,069 5,144,441 177,829 2,177,730 2,355 ,559 7,500,000 

2051 - 2055 803 ,012 4,341,429 5,144,441 367,687 1,987,872 2,355 ,559 7,500,000 

2056 - 2060 1,150,908 3,993,533 5,144,441 526,983 1,828,576 2,355,559 7,500,000 

2061 - 2065 1,649 ,526 3,494,915 5,144,441 755 ,292 1,600 ,267 2,355,559 7,500,000 

2066 - 2070 2,364,164 2,780,277 5,144,441 1,082,514 1,273 ,045 2,355,559 7,500,000 

2071 - 2075 3,388,411 1,756,030 5,144,441 1,551,501 804,058 2,355 ,559 7,500,000 

2076 - 2078 2,954,873 389,013 3,343,886 1,352,989 178,125 1,531,114 4,875 ,000 

$ 12,699,266 $ 40 ,202,732 $ 52,901 ,998 $ 5,814,795 $ 18,408,207 $ 24,223 ,002 $ 77,125,000 

Joint Development Agreement- Effective December 23, 2024, the Corporation, entered into a Joint 
Development Agreement ("IDA") with Enstructure to jointly develop Corporation-owned land located at 
the Edgemoor Property on the Delaware River into a commercial marine terminal facility, ultimately 
being able to handle an estimated 650,000 container units per year. The design or construction with 
respect to the property will be directed by the IDA Joint Governance Committee, with oversight to be 
provided by the Corporation's Board of Directors. 
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Diamond State Port Corporation 
Notes to Financial Statements 

Years Ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 

Note 3 - Concession Agreement, Corresponding Lease and Notes Receivable, and Joint Development 
Agreement - Continued 

Joint Development Agreement - Continued 

The Development will be undertaken in three phases. Phase 1 and Phase 2 are covered by the IDA: 

• Phase 1 will include the development of a portion of the property. Enstructure will manage the 
development. Phase 1 will include projects funded with certain Federal Grants (Port 
Infrastructure Development and Clean Ports Program Grant) and certain Non-Grant Related 
Projects. 

• Phase 2 is currently anticipated to include the development of an additional portion of the 
property and is estimated to add another 400,000 container units' annual capacity, bringing the 
total to 650,000 total per year. 

• Phase 3 is currently anticipated to include the development of the final portion of the property and 
is estimated to add another 550,000 container units' annual capacity, bringing the total to 
1,200,000 total per year. The Corporation and Enstructure will enter into an agreement similar to 
the IDA to govern Phase 3, if it is undertaken. 

Enstructure's funding amount, with respect to Phases 1 and 2 development and equipment costs is 
$150,000,000. DSPC's funding amount, with respect to Phases 1 and 2 development costs is 
$215,000,000. The DSPC and Enstructure contributions will be paid on prorated basis. Additionally, a 
$50,000,000 Maritime Administration Port Infrastructure Development grant will be used for certain 
energy efficient projects. The amount of required funding for Phase 3 remains to be determined but it is 
estimated that Enstructure will provide $115,000,000 to complete Phase 3. 

Note 4 - Cash and Investments 

Cash Management Policy Board 

The Corporation follows the Statement of Objectives and Guidelines for the Investment of State of 
Delaware Funds (the Policy) of the State's Cash Management Policy Board (the Board). The Board, 
created by State law, establishes policies for investment of all money belonging to the State or on deposit 
from its political subdivisions, other than money deposited in any State Pension Fund or the State 
Deferred Compensation Program and to determine the terms, conditions, and other matters relating to 
those investments, including the designation of permissible investments (29 Del. c. § 2716(a)). By law, 
all deposits and investments belonging to the State are under the control of the State Treasurer in various 
pooled investment funds (State Investment Pool) except for those that, by specific authority, are under the 
control of other agencies or component units, as determined by the Board. 

As mandated by State statutes, the State's funds shall be invested pursuant to the prudent person standard 
as defined in the Policy. The prudent person standard allows the Board to establish investment policies 
based on investment criteria that it defines, and it allows the Board to delegate investment authority to 
investment professionals. This standard of care not only permits, but also encourages, diversifying 
investments across various asset classes. 
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Years Ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 

Note 4 - Cash and Investments - Continued 

Investment Guidelines and Management 

The Policy requires State funds to be allocated and held in the following categories of accounts: 

• Collection and disbursement accounts 
• Liquidity accounts 
• Reserve accounts 
• Endowment accounts 
• Operating accounts 

The Corporation's accounts are considered operating accounts. State agencies and other public 
authorities maintain various operating accounts with the intent of segregating such funds for accounting 
and reporting purposes. In addition, operating accounts may be created to meet particular purposes and/or 
to comply with State statutes, bond trust agreements, and/or federal guidelines. The investment 
objectives of such funds are to ensure safety and maximize return while providing for the liquidity 
requirements specifically identifiable to the use of such funds. 

The Policy specifies the type of investments that investment managers can make, the maximum 
percentage of assets that may be invested in particular instruments, the minimum credit quality of these 
investments, and the maximum length of time the assets can be invested. 

The following investments are permissible for operating accounts, subject to the percentage limitations of 
the account: 

• U.S. Treasury obligations 
• U.S. government agency obligations 
• Ce1iificates of deposit and time deposits 
• Corporate debt instruments 
• Repurchase agreements 
• Money market funds 
• Canadian treasury bills 
• Canadian agency securities 
• M01igage-backed and asset-backed securities 
• Municipal obligations 

The State's Policy is available on the Office of the State Treasurer's website at http://treasury.delaware.gov. 

Custodial Credit Risk 

For deposits, custodial credit risk is the risk that, in the event of the failure of a depository financial 
institution, the deposits or collateral securities may not be recovered from an outside party. 
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Years Ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 

Note 4 - Cash and Investments - Continued 

Custodial Credit Risk - Continued 

All deposits are required by law to be collateralized by direct obligations of, or obligations which are 
guaranteed by, the United States of America, or other suitable obligations as determined by the Board. 
Custodial credit risk for investments is the risk that, in the event of the failure of the counterparty to a 
transaction, the value of the investment or collateral securities that are in the possession of an outside 
party may not be recovered. Investments are exposed to custodial credit risk if the securities are 
uninsured, are not registered in the name of the government, and are held by either the counterparty or the 
counterparty's trust department or agent, but not in the government's name. 

As of June 30, 2025 and 2024, the Corporation's cash sweep investment of $211,341,606 and 
$20,527,831, respectively, was invested in a Government Money Market Fund held in the Corporation's 
name. 

Interest Rate Risk 

Interest rate risk is the risk that changes in interest rates of debt investments will adversely affect the 
value of an investment. The Policy provides that maximum maturity for investments in Corporation 
accounts, at the time of purchase, shall not exceed ten years, except when it is prudent to match a specific 
investment instrument with a known specific future liability, in which case the maturity limitation shall 
match the maturity of the corresponding liability. 

Fair Value Measurements 

The Corporation categorizes its fair value measurements within the fair value hierarchy established by 
generally accepted accounting principles. The hierarchy is based on the valuation inputs used to measure 
the fair value of the asset. Level 1 inputs are quoted prices in active markets for identical assets; Level 2 
inputs are significant other observable inputs; Level 3 inputs are significant unobservable inputs. 
The Corporation did not hold any investments at June 30, 2025 and 2024. 

As of June 30, 2025 and 2024, the Corporation's cash sweep investment of $211,341,606 and 
$20,527,831, respectively, was invested in a Government Money Market Fund. The underlying 
investments have a maturity of less than 90 days. 

Credit Risk 

Credit risk is the risk that an issuer or other counterparty to an investment will not fulfill its obligations. 
The Corporation follows the Policy by investing only in authorized securities. The Corporation's general 
investment policy for credit risk is to apply the prudent-person rule. Investments are made as a prudent 
person would be expected to act, with discretion and intelligence, to seek reasonable income, preserve 
capital and, in general, avoid speculative investments. 

The Policy requires that investments in: 

• Certificates of deposit and time deposits be with a banking institution with assets of not less 
than $100 billion, that is rated not lower than A 1/P-1/F 1 short term by at least two rating 
agencies; 
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Years Ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 

Note 4 - Cash and Investments - Continued 

Credit Risk - Continued 

• Money market funds be invested solely in government securities, which are rated in the 
highest rating category by at least one rating agency; 

• Asset-backed securities have the highest credit rating from at least two rating agencies; and 
• Corporate debt instruments must be rated by Standard and Poor' s Ratings Services (S&P) 

and/or Moody's Investor Service (Moody's) and/or Fitch Ratings (Fitch) as follows: 

Investment S&P Moody's Fitch 

Commercial paper A-2 P-2 F2 
Senior long-term debt A- A3 A-* 

Corporate bonds and debentures A- A3 A-

*Excluding asset-backed commercial paper that is rated Al or better. 

As of June 30, 2025 and 2024, the Corporation's cash sweep investments were invested in a Government 
Money Market Fund that is only invested in highly rated government securities and government-related 
securities. 

Investments in Excess of 5% 

Concentration of credit risk is the risk of loss attributed to the magnitude of the Corporation's investments 
in a single issuer (5% or more of total investments). When investments are concentrated in one issuer, 
this concentration represents heightened risk of potential loss. No specific percentage identifies when 
concentration risk is present. The investments in obligations explicitly guaranteed by the U.S. 
government, mutual funds, and other pooled investments are exempt from disclosure. 

The Policy provides that the purchase of securities cannot exceed the following percentage of account 
limitations, valued at market. 

A. U.S. Treasury obligations - no restrictions. 

B. U.S. government agency obligations - 50% in total; 20% in any one issuer. 

C. Certificates of deposit and time deposits - 50% in total (domestic and nondomestic 
combined); 25% in all nondomestic banking institutions; 5% in any one issuer. 

D. Corporate debt instruments - 50% in total; 25% in all nondomestic corporations; 25% in any 
one industry; 5% in any one issuer. 

E. Repurchase agreements - 50% in total; provided that any securities purchased subject to 
repurchase agreements shall be subject to the respective Percentage Limit for such security 
type as set forth in the Policy and valued for such purposes at the lesser of fair market value 
and I 02 % of the maturity value of the securities pursuant to the repurchase agreement and 
marked-to-the-market daily as requested by the investment manager. 
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Years Ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 

Note 4 - Cash and Investments - Continued 

Investments in Excess of 5% - Continued 

F. Money market funds - no restrictions. 

G. Canadian treasuries - 25% in total. 

H. Canadian agency securities - 25% in total; 10% in any one agency. 

I. Mortgage-backed and asset-backed securities - 10% in total. 

For the purpose of calculating the various Policy restrictions, the Corporation considers the total 
investment portfolio, which includes cash and cash equivalents, while calculating the percentage of 
individual investments. 

Cash and Investments 

Cash and cash equivalents, as reported on the Statements of Net Position, is under the control of the 
Corporation. The Corporation invests the deposited cash, including the cash float, in short-term securities 
and other investments. The Corporation maintains substantially all of its cash and cash equivalent 
accounts with one financial institution. Deposits are insured up to $250,000. The Corporation has never 
experienced any losses related to these balances. Deposits in excess of the FDIC limits were 
$213,847,293 and $20,558,846 as of June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively. 

Note 5 - Restricted Assets 

Restricted assets consisted of$195,223,840 and $279,015 of cash equivalents restricted for capital 
improvements as of June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively. 
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Diamond State Port Corporation 
Notes to Financial Statements 

Years Ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 

Property and equipment activity during Fiscal Years 2025 and 2024 consisted of the following: 

June 30, 2024 Additions Adjustments June 30, 2025 

Capital assets - nondepreciable 
Land $ 36,484,007 $ $ $ 36,484,007 
Construction in progress 10,151,235 167,224 10,318,459 

Total capital assets -
N ondeprec iable $ 46,635,242 $ 167224 $ $ 46,802,466 

Capital assets - depreciable 
Land improvements $ 21,919,335 $ $ $ 21,919,335 
Buildings and warehouses 104,409,968 (52,091) 104,357,877 
Docks, wharves, and rail 87,599,450 87,599,450 
Streets and water utilities 6,996,679 6,996,679 
Other 2,932,255 2,932,255 

Total capital assets -
depreciable 223,857,687 (52,091) 223,805,596 

Less: accumulated depreciation 
Land improvements 10,806,728 10,806,728 
Buildings and warehouses 38,488,904 38,488,904 
Docks, wharves, and rail 21,890,507 21,890,507 
Streets and water utilities 4,529,765 4,529,765 
Other 2,132,485 2,132,485 

Total accumulated 
depreciation 77,848,389 77,848,389 

Total capital assets -
depreciable, net $ 146,009,298 $ $ {52,0911 $ 145,957,207 
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Years Ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 

Sales and 

June 30, 2023 Additions Retirements June 30, 2024 

Capital assets - nondepreciable 
Land $ 36,484,007 $ $ $ 36,484,007 
Construction in progress 9,290,594 860,641 10,151,235 

Total capital assets -
Nondepreciable $ 45,774,601 $ 860,641 $ $ 46,635,242 

Capital assets - depreciable 
Land improvements $ 21,919,335 $ $ $ 21,919,335 

Buildings and warehouses 100,999,459 3,410,509 104,409,968 

Docks, wharves, and rail 87,599,450 87,599,450 

Streets and water utilities 6,032,486 964,193 6,996,679 

Other 2,932,255 2,932,255 

Total capital assets -
depreciable 219,482,985 4,374,702 223,857,687 

Less: accumulated depreciation 
Land improvements 10,806,728 10,806,728 

Buildings and warehouses 38,488,904 38,488,904 

Docks, wharves, and rail 21,890,507 21,890,507 

Streets and water utilities 4,529,765 4,529,765 

Other 2,132,485 2,132,485 

Total accumulated 
depreciation 77,848,389 77,848,389 

Total capital assets -
depreciable, net $ 141,634,596 $ 4,374,702 $ $ 146,009,298 

Construction and Repair Commitment - The Corporation entered into an agreement with Enstructure to 
provide funding for critical deferred maintenance and improvements. The agreement was executed on 
July 23, 2024; however, the key terms were agreed upon in early fiscal year 2024. The agreement 
provides $8,800,000 of funding for approved projects that address infrastructure, equipment and safety 
issues. During the year ended June 30, 2025, the Corporation materially funded the projects in 
accordance with the terms of its agreement with Enstructure. During the year ended June 30, 2025, the 
Corporation recuperated $52,091 of the capital improvements funding paid in excess of the agreement 
from Enstructure. As of June 3 0, 2024, the Corporation accrued a liability of $6,203,387, of which 
$4,374,702 was for capital improvements and $1,828,685 was for repairs and maintenance. 
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Diamond State Port Corporation 
Notes to Financial Statements 

Years Ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 

Note 7 - Revolving Line of Credit 

The Corporation had a $3,000,000 unsecured, revolving line of credit from M&T Bank at a rate of the 30-
day Secured Overnight Financing Rate (SOFR) plus 200 bps and expired June 30, 2025. There was no 
outstanding balance as of June 30, 2025 and 2024. Bank advances on the credit line were payable within 
30 days of demand, interest-only and billed monthly. 

Note 8 - Note Payable 

Transportation Trust Fund Note - On November 30, 2001, the Corporation entered into a loan 
agreement with DelDOT. The Corporation borrowed $27,500,000. The funds were used to repay the 
balances in full of the original DRBA Note and the Wilmington Trust Company Note, and, at a discount, 
the City of Wilmington Deferred Payment Note. 

On February 20, 2024, the Corporation entered into a cancellation agreement with DelDOT to forgive all 
notes and forego all amounts owed under the original loan agreement, including any outstanding 
principal, accrued interest and capitalized interest. The Corporation recognized a gain of $16,483,003 for 
the forgiveness of the loan, which included $139,489 of accrued interest through February 20, 2024. 
The interest rate was 1.18% during fiscal year 2024. 

The following is a summary of debt transactions for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2024: 

Outstanding 
June 30, 2023 

Issued 
and Other 
Increases 

Transportation Trust Fund Note $ 16,343,514 $ 
===== 

Forgiveness 
of Debt 

Outstanding 
June 30, 2024 

$ (16,343,514) $ 
===== 

Interest charges were as follows for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2024: 

Accrued Interest Forgiveness of Accrued 
Interest Expense Accrued Interest 

June 30, 2023 Incurred Interest June 30, 2024 

Transportation Trust Fund Note $ 15,851 $ 123,638 $ {139,489) $ 

During the year ended June 30, 2025, the Corporation did not incur or repay any debt or interest expense. 
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Note 9 - Capital Contributions 

Diamond State Port Corporation 
Notes to Financial Statements 

Years Ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 

Since its inception and for Fiscal Years 2025 and 2024, the Corporation has received capital contributions 
from State and Federal grants as follows: 

State of Delaware 

Federal 

Total 

State of Delaware 

Federal 

Total 

Inception to 

June 30, 2024 

$290,545,985 

15,067,510 

$ 305,613,495 

Inception to 

June 30, 2023 

$ 289,980,646 

15,067,510 

$ 305,048,156 

Fiscal Year 

June 30, 2025 

$ 480,175 

$ 480,175 

Fiscal Year 

June 30, 2024 

$ 565,339 

$ 565,339 

Inception to 

June 30, 2025 

$ 291,026,160 

15,067,510 

$ 306,093,670 

Inception to 

June 30, 2024 

$ 290,545,985 

15,067,510 

$ 305,613,495 

During the year ended June 30, 2025, the Corporation received an advance of $195,000,000 from the 
State of Delaware to Fund the Corporation's commitment under the Joint Development Agreement ( see 
Note 3). The grant will be recognized as revenue when it is expended on development in the forgoing 
years. 

Note 10 - Pension Plan and Other Post-Retirement Employee Benefits 

Plan Description - The Diamond State Port Corporation Pension Plan (the Plan) is a single-employer, 
defined benefit pension plan that covers all eligible employees of the Corporation. 

Benefits - The Plan provides retirement, disability, and death benefits to Plan members and beneficiaries. 
A member may retire after completing five years of service and after reaching normal retirement age of 
65. Benefits fully vest after five years of credited service. If an employee terminates his or her 
employment after at least five years of credited service but before normal retirement age, he or she may 
defer pension benefits until reaching retirement age. Employees who retire after reaching normal 
retirement age with at least five years of credited service are entitled to receive pension benefits equal to 
1.75% of their final average monthly compensation multiplied by the years of credited service (not to 
exceed 30 years). Final average monthly compensation is the monthly average of the highest consecutive 
five years of compensation within the past ten years of employment. 

Disability benefits are generally the same as pension benefits; however, employees must have 15 years of 
credited service, subject to certain limitations. Survivors' benefits are generally equal to 50% of the 
pension benefit the employee would have received at age 65 if at least 15 years of credited service are 
obtained. 

Funding Policy - Contribution requirements are determined by the State Board of Pension Trustees 
principally based on an actuarially determined rate. Plan members are required to contribute 2% of their 
compensation. Interest is credited at the rate of 7% per year. 

- 27 -



Diamond State Port Corporation 
Notes to Financial Statements 

Years Ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 

Note 10 - Pension Plan and Other Post-Retirement Employee Benefits - Continued 

Freezing of Plan - Effective on the adoption of the Concession Agreement, October 3, 2018, the employees 
of the Corporation were offered positions by GT and the Plan was: 

• Frozen, as to further employee contributions, and employees will be paid out pensions as provided 
for, under the Plan. 

• Employees would be credited for a partial year as the last year of service. 

As of June 30, 2025 and 2024, the following former employees are still covered by the Plan: 

Inactive members or beneficiaries 

Terminated, vested members 

2025 

187 

91 

2024 

181 

102 

278 283 

Net Pension Liability/(Asset) - The Corporation's net pension liability/(asset) for the fiscal year ended 
June 30, 2025 and 2024, was determined by actuarial valuations as of June 30, 2023 and 2022, 
respectively, rolled forward to the measurement date of June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively. There have 
been no changes between the measurement date of the net pension liability/(asset) and the employer's 
rep01i date that are expected to have a significant effect on the net pension liability/(asset). The total 
pension liability/(asset) used to calculate net pension liability/(asset) was determined using the following 
actuarial assumptions as of June 30, 2024 and 2023: 

Inflation 2.50% 
Investment rate of return 7.00%, including inflation 

The actuarial assumptions used in the June 30, 2023 and 2022, valuation were based on the 
recommendation of the actuary and adopted by the Plan's Board of Trustees based on the most recent 
review of the Plan's experience study completed in 2021 covering the period July 1, 2015 to June 30, 
2020. 

The long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was determined using a building-block 
method in which best-estimate ranges of expected future real rates of return (expected returns, net of 
investment expense and inflation) are developed for each major asset.class. These ranges are combined to 
produce the long-term expected rate of return by weighing the expected future real rates of return by an 
asset allocation percentage, which is based on the nature and mix of current and expected Plan 
investments, and by adding expected inflation. 
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Notes to Financial Statements 

Years Ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 

Note 10 - Pension Plan and Other Post-Retirement Employee Benefits - Continued 

Best estimates of geometric real rates of return for each major asset class are summarized in the following 
table for the years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023: 

Asset Class 

Domestic equity 
International equity 
Fixed income 
Alternative investments 
Cash and equivalents 

Long-Term Expected 
Real Rate of Return 

5.70% 
5.70% 
2.00% 
7.80% 
0.00% 

Discount Rate - The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.00% as of June 30, 
2023 and 2022. The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that 
contributions from employers will be made at a dollar amount determined by the Board of Pension 
Trustees, actuarially determined. Based on those assumptions, the Plan's fiduciary net position was 
projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current Plan members. 
Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on Plan investments was applied to all periods of 
projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability. 

Changes in the Corporation's Net Pension Liabilityl(Asset) - Changes in the Corporation's net pension 
liability/(asset) for the Fiscal Years June 30, 2025 and 2024 were as follows: 

Increase (Decrease) 
Total Plan Net Pension 

Pension Fiduciary Liability/ 
Liability Net Position (Asset) 

Balance, June 30, 2024 $ 33,413,181 $ 34,192,693 $ (779,512) 

Changes for the year: 

Interest 2,220,307 2,220,307 

Difference between expected 

and actual experience (345,569) (345,569) 

Contributions - employer 

Net investment income 3,288,256 (3,288,256) 

Benefit payments, including refunds 

of employee contributions (2,744,305) (2,744,305) 

Administrative expenses (30,694) 30,694 

Net changes (869,567) 513,257 {1,382,824} 

Balance, June 30, 2025 $ 32,543,614 $ 34,705,950 $ {2,162,336} 
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Years Ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 

Note 10 - Pension Plan and Other Post-Retirement Employee Benefits - Continued 

Increase (Decrease) 

Balance, June 30, 2023 
Changes for the year: 

Interest 

Difference between expected 

and actual experience 

Contributions - employer 

Net investment income 

Benefit payments, including refunds 

of employee contributions 

Administrative expenses 

Net changes 

Balance, June 30, 2024 

Total 
Pension 
Liability 

$ 34,388,661 

2,274,331 

(591,580) 

(2,658,231) 

(975,480) 

$ 33,413,181 

Plan Net Pension 

Fiduciary 
Net Position 

$ 35,175,495 

1,702,905 

(2,658,231) 
(27,476) 

(982,802) 

$ 34,192,693 

Liability/ 
(Asset) 

$ (786,834) 

$ 

2,274,331 

(591,580) 

(1,702,905) 

27,476 

7,322 

(779,512) 

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability/(Asset) to Changes in the Discount Rate - The following 
presents the net pension liability/(asset) calculated using the discount rate of 7.00% as of June 30, 2024 
and 2023, the measurement dates, as well as what the net pension liability/(asset) would be if it were 
calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one percentage point higher than the 
current rate: 

1% Decrease 

Current discount rate 

1% Increase 

Dis count Rate 

6.00% 
7.00% 
8.00% 

Net Pension 
Liability/ (Asset) 

2024 2023 

$ 1,025,450 
(2,162,336) 
(5,091,533) 

$ 2,495,876 
(779,512) 

(3,563,227) 

Expected and Actual Experience Differences - The difference between expected and actual experience 
with regard to economic and demographic factors is amortized over five years (updated from the previous 
measurement) for the measurement period through June 30, 2024 and 2023. The first year of 
amortization is recognized as pension expense with the remaining years as either a deferred outflow or 
deferred inflow. 

Change in Assumptions - The change in assumptions about future economic or demographic factors or 
other inputs are amortized over seven years for the measurement period through June 30, 2025. The first 
year of amortization is recognized as pension expense with the remaining years either as deferred outflow 
or deferred inflow. 
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Years Ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 

Note 10 - Pension Plan and Other Post-Retirement Employee Benefits - Continued 

Difference Between Projected and Actual Investment Earnings on Pension Plan Investments - The 
difference between the actual earnings on Plan investments compared to the Plan's expected rate ofreturn 
of 7.0%, as of June 30, 2025, are amortized over a closed period of five years of which two years are 
remaining. The first year of amortization is recognized as pension expense with the remaining two years 
to be shown as deferred inflow of resources. 

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources - For Fiscal Years June 30, 2025 and 2024, the 
components of pension expense were as follows: 

2025 2024 

Interest $ 2,220,307 $ 2,274,331 

Administrative expense 30,694 27,476 

Projected earnings on P Ian investments (2,298,006) (2,369,875) 

Amortization of pension plan experience (218,411) (559,576) 

Amortization of investment return differences (522,790) (173,282) 

Amortization of change in assumptions 116,432 

Pension expense $ {788,2062 $ {684,494) 

As of June 30, the Corporation reported deferred outflows of resources related to pensions from the 
following sources: 

Deferred Outflows of Resources: 

Pension plan experience differences 

Pension plan investment return differences 

Totals 

$ 

$ 

2025 2024 

$ 127,158 

1,000,710 1,468,170 

1,000,710 $ 1,595,328 
============= 

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources for pension contributions will be recognized as a 
reduction to the net pension liability/(asset) in the following fiscal year. Amounts reported as deferred 
outflows of resources for pension plan experience differences and deferred outflows of resources for 
pension plan investment return differences will be recognized in pension expense during the fiscal years 
ended June 30: 

2026 $ (362,010) 

2027 1,625,426 

2028 (64,656) 

2029 {198,0502 

$ 1,000,710 
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Note 10 - Pension Plan and Other Post-Retirement Employee Benefits - Continued 

Annual Pension Cost - The Corporation's pension expense for the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 
was $(788,206) and $(684,494), respectively. 

The actuarial value of assets was determined using techniques that smooth the effects of short-term 
volatility in the market value of investments. The unfunded actuarial accrued liability is being amortized 
over a closed five-year period as a percentage of payroll. All payments are determined assuming the 
same dollar amount will be paid each of the five years of the amortization. This method was chosen to 
reflect the characteristics of a frozen plan. 

The Schedule of Changes in Net Pension Liability and Related Ratios presented as Required 
Supplementary Information following the Notes to Financial Statements, presents multi-year trend 
infonnation about whether the actuarial value of Plan assets are increasing or decreasing over time 
relative to the actuarial accrued liability for benefits. 

The Delaware Public Employees' Retirement System, which administers the Plan, issues a publicly 
available financial report, including financial statements and required supplementary information. The 
report may be obtained by writing the State Board of Pension Trustees and Office of Pensions, McArdle 
Building, Suite # 1, 860 Silver Lake Boulevard, Dover, Delaware 19904-2402, or by calling 1-800-722-
7300. 

Payable to the Plan - As of June 30, 2025 and 2024, no contributions were due to the Plan. 

Note 11 - Major Customers 

Any customer that comprises 10% of the Corporation's total revenue during a Fiscal Year must be 
disclosed as a major customer. After the adoption of the Agreement, on October 3, 2018, the Corporation 
no longer works directly with customers. Revenues under the Agreement (from Enstructure) accounted 
for 100% of operating revenues in Fiscal Years June 3 0, 2025 and 2024. There were also accounts 
receivable and interest receivable as of June 30, 2025 and 2024, related to those revenues under the 
Agreement. 

Note 12 - Commitments and Contingencies 

Environmental Contingencies - Under the provisions of the Port of Wilmington Acquisition Agreement 
(Acquisition Agreement) dated September 1, 1995, the City retains responsibility for all liabilities under 
environmental laws that arise out of, or result from, any condition existing at the Port, on or before the 
agreement closing date, September 8, 1995. 

On February 14, 2002, the Acquisition Agreement was amended, and in conjunction with the prepayment 
of the Port Deferred Payment Note, the Corporation agreed to assume responsibility for $2,000,000 of 
potential environmental liabilities. To date, no such liabilities have been identified. 

Litigation and Claims - The Corporation is party to various claims and legal proceedings, which 
normally occur in port operations. 
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Note 12 - Commitments and Contingencies - Continued 

U.S. Army Corp. of Engineers Contracts - On June 12, 2023, the Corporation and the U.S. Army Corp of 
Engineers' (USACE) North Atlantic Division Commander entered the following Memorandums of 
Agreement: 

• An agreement for the construction of improvements on the Delaware River for access to the 
Edgemoor, Delaware Port. 

• Agreements for the design and construction of a dredged material placement facility estimated to 
cost $22,780,000 with an annual operating cost estimated to be $400,000 to accommodate 3 .1 
million cubic yards of dredged material over 20 years of maintenance dredging. In conjunction 
with these agreements, the Corporation deposited $21,050,000 with USACE which was rep01ied 
on the June 30, 2025 and 2024 Statement of Net Position as a deposit. Design and construction 
activities had not commenced as of June 30, 2025. 

• An agreement for the placement of dredged material. Prior to the placement of any dredged 
material, the Corporation is required to provide a deposit of $17,095,000 for the estimated cubic 
yards placed. The deposit for the placement of dredged material is not expected to become due 
and payable prior to December 2024. After the dredged material has been placed the Corporation 
and USACE will complete and final accounting that will result in a true-up payment or refund. 

• In October 2024 a judge in the Federal District Court of Eastern Pennsylvania ordered that certain 
permits issued by the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (USACE), for the Edgemoor site, be 
vacated. DSPC is actively working with USACE to restore and/or issue new permits in accord 
with the decision. 

Note 13 - Subsequent Events 

Events and transactions subsequent to year-end have been evaluated for potential recognition in the 
financial statements or disclosure in the Notes to Financial Statements. All events and transactions have 
been evaluated through November 7, 2025, which is the date the financial statements were available to be 
issued. 

On April 25, 2025, the Corporation entered an agreement for the purchase of real property adjacent to the 
port and made an earnest deposit of $75,000. On July 15, 2025, the Corporation completed the purchase 
for $2,850,000. The Agreement with Enstructure will be amended to include this property. 
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Diamond State Port Corporation 
Schedule of Changes in Net Pension Liability and Related Ratios 

June 30, 2025 

The following provides an analysis of the changes in the Corporation's net pension liability as of June 3 0 for each Fiscal Year: 

Reporting date 2025 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 

Measurement date 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 

Total pension liability 

Service cost $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 1,041 ,488 $ 942,605 $ 898,545 $ 949,798 

Interest 2,220,307 2,274,331 2,338,816 2,276,642 2,289,653 2,599,856 2,494,875 2,314,182 2,218,491 2,160,067 

Benefit changes (4,180,856) 

Difference between expected and 
actual experience (345,569) (591 ,580) 807,618 211 ,499 (262,090) 762,953 265,075 (975,351) (599,480) 1,402,477 

Change in assumptions 524,086 815,025 (873,072) 

Benefit payments, including refunds of 

employee contributions (2,744,305) (2 ,658,231) (2,678,320) (2,760,581) (2,615,929) (2,561 ,733) (981 ,216) (892,104) (822,498) (728,383) 

Net changes in total pension liability (869,567) (975,480) 468,114 251 ,646 (588,366) (3 ,379,780) 2,820,222 2,204,357 821 ,986 3,783,959 

Total pension liability - beginning 33,413,181 34,388,661 33,920,547 33,668,901 34,257,267 37,637,047 34,816,825 32,612,468 31 ,790,482 28,006,523 

Total pension liability - ending (a) $ 32,543,614 $ 33,413 ,181 $ 34,388,661 $ 33,920,547 $ 33,668,901 $ 34,257,267 $ 37,637,047 $ 34,816,825 $ 32,612,468 $ 31 ,790,482 
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Reporting date 2025 

Measurement date 2024 

Pl an fiduciary net position 

Contributions - employ er $ -
Contributions - employees 

Net investment income 3,288,256 

Benefit payments, including refunds of 

employee contributions (2,744,305) 

Administrative expenses (30,694) 

Net changes in plan fiduciary net 
position 513,257 

Plan fiduciary net position -
beginning 34,192,693 

Plan fiduciary net position - ending 
(b) $ 34,705,950 

Corporation's net pension 
liability - ending (a) - (b) $ (2,162,336) 

percentage of the total pension 
liability 106.64% 

Covered payroll NIA 
Corporation's net pension liability as 
a 

percentage of covered payroll NIA 

Diamond State Port Corporation 
Schedule of Changes in Net Pension Liability and Related Ratios - Continued 

June 30, 2025 

2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 

2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 

$ - $ 207,200 $ 208,600 $ 310,000 $ 304,552 $ 1,175,029 

64,048 280,350 

1,702,905 (5,513,383) 12,197,843 3,024,518 1,517,426 3,129,075 

(2,658,231) (2,678,320) (2,760,581) (2,615,929) (2,561 ,733) (981,216) 

(27,476) (23 ,873) (23,028) (27,548) (55,846) (40,082) 

(982,802) (8,008,376) 9,622,834 691,041 (731 ,553) 3,563,156 

35,175,495 43 ,183,871 33,561 ,037 32,869,996 33,601 ,549 30,038,393 

$ 34,192,693 $ 35,175,495 $ 43 ,183,871 $ 33,561,037 $ 32,869,996 $ 33,601 ,549 

$ (779,512) $ (786,834) $ (9,263 ,324) $ 107,864 $ 1,387,271 $ 4,035,498 

102.33% 102.29% 127.31% 99.68% 95.95% 89.28% 

NIA NIA NIA NIA NIA $ 14,021,830 

NIA NIA NIA NIA NIA 28.78% 
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2018 2017 2016 

2017 2016 2015 

$ 1,134,262 $ 1,200,251 $ 1,052,285 

239,853 245,836 233,430 

2,949,265 (393 ,808) 915,990 

(892,104) (822,498) (728,383) 

(29,781) (32,046) (37,115) 

3,401 ,495 197,735 1,436,207 

26,636,898 26,439,163 25,002,956 

$ 30,038,393 $ 26,636,898 $ 26,439,163 

$ 4,778,432 $ 5,975,570 $ 5,351 ,319 

86.28% 81.68% 83 .17% 

$ 12,028,232 $ 12,376,200 $ 11,790,800 

39.73% 48.28% 45.39% 



Diamond State Port Corporation 
Schedule of Contributions 

June 30, 2025 

The following provides an analysis of the employer contributions made to the Plan in relation to the actuarially determined contributions for the Fiscal Years ended 
June 30: 

Reporting date 2025 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 
(Measurement) 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 

Actuarially determined 
contribution $ - $ - $ 207,200 $ 208,600 $ 310,000 $ 304,552 $ 1,175,029 $ 1,134,262 $ 1,200,251 $ 1,052,285 

Contributions in relation to the 

actuarially determined 
contribution 207,200 208,600 310,000 304,552 1,175,029 1,134,262 1,200,251 1,052,285 

Contribution exces sl( deficiency) $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ $ $ 

Covered payroll NIA NIA NIA NIA NIA NIA $ 14,021,830 $ 12,028,232 $ 12,376,200 $ 11,790,800 
Contributions as a percentage of 

covered payroll NIA NIA NIA NIA NIA NIA 8.38% 9.43% 9.70% 8.92% 
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Diamond State Port Corporation 
Schedule of Contributions - Continued 

June 30, 2025 

Notes to Schedule 

Measurement dates: June 30, 2021 - 2024 
Actuarially determined rates are calculated as of June 30, two years prior to the end of the Fiscal Year in 
which contributions are reported. 

Methods and Assumptions Used to Determine Contribution Rates 

Actuarial cost method: 
Amortization method: 

Amortization period 
Asset valuation method: 

Inflation: 
Salary increases: 

Investment rate of return 

Retirement age: 

Mortality: 

Entry age normal 
Level dollar - open 
5 years 
Smoothed market, 20% annual market weight 
2.50% 
NIA 
7 .00%, including inflation 

A member may retire after completing five years of service and 
after reaching normal retirement age of 65. 

Mortality rates were based on the Pub-2010 tables with gender 
adjustments for healthy annuitants and disabled retirees and an 
adjusted version on RPEC-2020 mortality improvement scale 
on a fully generational projection. 
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Diamond State Port Corporation 
Schedule of Contributions - Continued 

June 30, 2025 

Notes to Schedule 

Measurement dates: June 30, 2018 - 2020 
Actuarially determined rates are calculated as of June 30, two years prior to the end of the Fiscal Year in 

which contributions are reported. 

Methods and Assumptions Used to Determine Contribution Rates 

Actuarial cost method: 
Amortization method: 

Remaining amortization period 
Asset valuation method: 

Inflation: 
Salary increases: 

Investment rate of return 

Retirement age: 

Mortality: 

Entry age normal 
Level dollar - closed 
4 years 
Smoothed market, 20% annual market weight 
2.50% 
NIA 
7.00%, including inflation 

A member may retire after completing five years of service 

and after reaching normal retirement age of 65. 

Mortality rates were based on the Pub-2014 tables with gender 

adjustments for healthy annuitants and disabled retirees and an 

adjusted version on RPEC-2015 mortality improvement scale 

on a fully generational projection. 
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Independent Auditors' Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting 
and on Compliance and Other Matters Based on an 

Audit of Financial Statements Performed in 
Accordance with Government Auditing Standards 

Board of Directors 
Diamond State Port Corporation 
Wilmington, Delaware 

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards 
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of the Diamond State 
Port Corporation (the Corporation) as of and for the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2025, and the related 
notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the Coq)Oration ' s basic financial 
statements, and have issued our report thereon dated November 7, 2025. 

Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting 

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the Corporation's internal 
control over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial statements, but 
not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Corporation's internal control. 
Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the Corporation's internal control. 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or 
detect and correct misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination 
of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement 
of the Corporation' s financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on a timely 
basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is 
less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with 
governance. 

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this 
section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material 
weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any 
deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material 
wealmesses or significant deficiencies may exist that were not identified. 
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Report on Compliance and Other Matters 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Corporation's financial statements are free 
from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, 
regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material 
effect on the financial statements. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions 
was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our 
tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under 
Government Auditing Standards. 

Purpose of This Report 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance 
and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the Corporation's 
internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with 
Government Auditing Standards in considering the Corporation's internal control and compliance. 
Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 

November 7, 2025 
Wilmington, Delaware 
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